

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NILAB RAHYAR TOLTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JONES DAY,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civ. No. 1:19-00945 (RDM)

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT
ON THE PLEADINGS**

Mary Ellen Powers
Beth Heifetz
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 879-3939

Terri L. Chase (*pro hac vice* granted)
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
Phone: (212) 326-3939

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. HENDERSON’S NEW RACE DISCRIMINATION CLAIM IS TIME-BARRED AND IMPLAUSIBLE (COUNT 23).....	1
II. HENDERSON’S NYCHRL CLAIMS REMAIN TIME-BARRED	4
III. WILLIAMS HAS NOT REMEDIED THE DEFECTS IN HER CLAIMS	5
IV. THE AMENDMENTS DO NOT IDENTIFY A SPECIFIC EMPLOYMENT POLICY THAT HAS A DISPARATE IMPACT ON WOMEN, PREGNANT WOMEN, OR MOTHERS	6
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO VIABLE EQUAL PAY ACT CLAIMS.....	9
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT FIXED THEIR RETALIATION CLAIMS	14
VII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVIDED A JURISDICTIONAL BASIS FOR THE DCHRA CLAIMS	15
VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST JONES DAY	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>BEG Invs., LLC v. Alberti</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2015)	12
<i>Bray v. RHT, Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1990)	2, 4
<i>Burley v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 801 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 6
<i>Connell v. Bank of Boston</i> , 924 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>De La Fuente v. DNC Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 18-336, 2019 WL 1778948 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2019)	2, 3
<i>EEOC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014)	11, 13
<i>Fields v. Vilsack</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2016)	6
<i>Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	5
<i>Hedgeye Risk Mgmt., LLC v. Heldman</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017)	6
<i>Hedgeye Risk Mgmt., LLC v. Heldman</i> , No. 16-935, 2019 WL 4750243 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2019)	13
<i>Henry v. Black</i> , No. 2:11-CV-129, 2011 WL 2938450 (D. Utah July 19, 2011)	6, 13
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	2
<i>McFarland v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 935 A.2d 337 (D.C. 2007)	14
<i>Menard v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Mesumbe v. Howard Univ.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Miller v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 495 (W.D. Pa. 1988).....	14
<i>Renstrom v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 961 (D. Minn. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	8
<i>Sowell v. Alumina Ceramics</i> , 251 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Spencer v. Va. State Univ.</i> , 919 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Verfuherth v. Orion Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 640 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Vergara v. City of Chicago</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 4744701 (7th Cir. Sept. 30, 2019).....	5
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	8
<i>Younts v. Fremont Cty.</i> , 370 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2004)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 255.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	1, 2
N.Y. P’ship Law § 20(2).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Harvard Business Review, <i>The No Whining Rule for Managers</i> (Nov. 2011).....	7
<i>Webster’s II New College Dictionary</i> 1258 (2001)	7
